

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1402

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Waldstreicher” and substitute “Waldstreicher, Patterson, Tarlau, and M. Washington”; in lines 2 and 28, in each instance, strike “Maryland Extended Day and Summer Enhancement Programs” and substitute “Public School Opportunities Enhancement”; in lines 3 and 10, in each instance, strike “Maryland Extended Day and Summer” and substitute “Public School Opportunities”; in line 4, strike “(Department)”; strike beginning with “education” in line 13 down through “agencies” in line 14 and substitute “school systems, certain community schools,”; in line 15, strike “or” and substitute a comma; and in the same line, after “partnerships” insert “, or to expand or support certain educational programming during the school day”.

On page 2, strike beginning with “Maryland” in line 9 down through “Summer” in line 10 and substitute “Public School Opportunities”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with “**MARYLAND**” in line 20 down through “**PROGRAM**” in line 21 and substitute “**PUBLIC SCHOOL OPPORTUNITIES ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM**”; after line 24, insert:

“(B) “COMMUNITY SCHOOL” MEANS AN EXISTING PUBLIC SCHOOL IN THE STATE THAT UTILIZES A COMMUNITY SCHOOL STRATEGY THAT IS RECOGNIZED BY THE MARYLAND OUT OF SCHOOL TIME NETWORK.”;

in lines 25 and 26, in each instance, strike “**PROGRAMS**” and substitute “**PROGRAM**”; in lines 25 and 31, strike “**(B)**” and “**(C)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(C)**” and “**(D)**”, respectively; in line 25, after “**MEANS**” insert “**AN**”; in line 27, strike “**TAKE**” and

(Over)

**HB1402/895064/1 Committee on Ways and Means
Amendments to HB 1402
Page 2 of 4**

substitute "TAKES"; in line 31, strike "OR" and substitute ", A COMMUNITY SCHOOL, OR A"; and in line 32, strike beginning with "MARYLAND" through "SUMMER" and substitute "PUBLIC SCHOOL OPPORTUNITIES".

On page 2 in line 31, on page 5 in line 5, and on page 7 in line 1, in each instance, strike "EDUCATION AGENCY" and substitute "SCHOOL SYSTEM".

On page 3, in lines 1, 3, and 5, strike "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively, and substitute "(E)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively; and in lines 3 and 16, in each instance, strike "MARYLAND EXTENDED DAY AND SUMMER" and substitute "PUBLIC SCHOOL OPPORTUNITIES".

On page 4, in line 26, strike "MARYLAND EXTENDED DAY AND SUMMER" and substitute "PUBLIC SCHOOL OPPORTUNITIES".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 29, strike "LOCAL EDUCATION AGENCIES" and substitute ":

(I) LOCAL SCHOOL SYSTEMS, COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,;

in line 30, after "ORGANIZATIONS" insert "IN THE STATE"; and in line 31, after "PROGRAMS" insert "; AND

(II) NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS IN THE STATE AND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS IN EXPANDING OR SUPPORTING EXISTING EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMMING DURING THE SCHOOL DAY".

On page 5, in line 1, after "(2)" insert "(I)"; in lines 3 and 4, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "1." and "2.", respectively; after line 4, insert:

“(II) WHEN AWARDING GRANTS TO NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL GIVE PRIORITY TO MARYLAND-BASED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS.”;

in line 5, before “OR” insert “, COMMUNITY SCHOOL,”; after line 20, insert:

“(2) A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION MAY APPLY TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR A GRANT TO SUPPORT EXISTING EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMMING DURING THE SCHOOL DAY.”;

strike beginning with “EXTENDED” in line 25 down through “PROGRAMS” in line 26 and substitute “THE SERVICES LISTED IN SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION”; and in line 21, strike “(2)” and substitute “(3)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, in line 14, strike “AND”; in line 20, after “OPPORTUNITIES” insert“;
AND

(IV) FOR EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMMING DURING THE SCHOOL DAY, ENHANCE:

1. THE EDUCATIONAL PURPOSE OF THE SCHOOL; OR
2. STUDENTS’ ACCESS TO PHYSICAL, SOCIAL, AND EMOTIONAL SUPPORT”;

in line 23, strike “THIS SUBTITLE” and substitute “SUBSECTION (C)(1) OF THIS SECTION”; and strike beginning with the colon in line 24 down through “ENSURE” in line 27 and substitute “ENSURE”.

**HB1402/895064/1 Committee on Ways and Means
Amendments to HB 1402
Page 4 of 4**

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 7, strike beginning with the third comma in line 9 down through “PURPOSES” in line 10; in line 9, strike “\$10,000,000” and substitute “\$7,500,000”; strike beginning with “EXTENDED” in line 15 down through “ENHANCEMENT” in line 16; and in line 16, after “PROGRAMS” insert “AND SERVICES”.